	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2015-781
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: November 10, 2015
Committee(s) of Reference: F, RCDPHS, R, LUZ
Date of Analysis: November 12, 2015
Type of Action: Approving Jacksonville Jaguars lease amendment; approving development agreements for team covered practice facility and amphitheater; authorizing commercial paper borrowing; Ordinance Code waivers; increasing Banking Fund borrowing authorization; CIP amendment; designating oversight agency
Bill Summary: The bill approves Amendment #14 to the lease between the City and the Jacksonville Jaguars for EverBank Field. The amendment provides for the design, construction, ownership use, management, operations, cost and financing of improvements to the East and West club seats and club suites. The bill approves a development agreement between the City and the Jaguars for construction of a covered football practice facility adjacent to the stadium and approves a development agreement between the parties for construction and operation of an outdoor amphitheater and sign marquees. The approves related lease agreements between the City and American Thunder for operation and use of the amphitheater and with the Jaguars for operation and use of the covered practice field. The bill authorizes commercial paper borrowing of up to $45 million for the City’s portion of the project cost. It waives provisions of Chapter 126 – Procurement Code – to allow the City to directly purchase certain items related to the improvement projects on behalf of the Jaguar. It waives provisions of Ordinance Code Chapter 122 – Public Property – to permit the Jaguars and American Thunder to sell or otherwise dispose of surplus tangible personal property during the construction of the amphitheater.
The bill waives provisions of Chapter 320 – Construction Regulations and Building Codes/General Provisions – with regard to construction-related permitting fees. It amends Chapter 111 – Special Revenue and Trust Accounts – to create a new EverBank Field Amphitheater and Covered Field Maintenance and Improvements Fund. It amends Chapter 656 – Zoning Code – relating to the Sports and Entertainment Complex Sign Overlay Zone. It authorizes an increase in Banking Fund borrowing authorization to the extent needed to produce $45 million in net new project funds. It amends the 2016-20 CIP to create a new project entitled EverBank Field Improvements Amend 14 and provides for oversight of the project by the Office of Sports and Entertainment.
Background Information: The Jacksonville Jaguars have proposed a package of improvements to EverBank Field and the surrounding Sports and Entertainment Complex area with an estimated construction cost of $90 million, which the team proposes to fund with the City on a 50/50 basis. Improvements inside the stadium, estimated to cost $25 million, involve removing some club seats and installing decks on the east and west sides allowing patrons of the Touchdown Clubs more open and free-flowing access from the interior club space to the stadium bowl. Other improvements inside the club spaces will make those spaces more usable for multiple purposes. Improvements outside the stadium include a 4,000 to 5,000 permanent seat amphitheater (with additional ground seating capacity) at an estimated cost of $45 million and a covered Jaguars practice field (estimated cost $20 million) which could also be used as multi-purpose hospitality space on stadium and amphitheater event days. The amphitheater and covered flex field are proposed to be constructed between the south end of the stadium and Gator Bowl Drive in the area currently occupied by the Pepsi Fan Zone. The Jaguars will act as construction manager for the project and will be responsible for any costs exceeding the City’s $45 million commitment. 
The bill also approves separate development, operation, management and lease agreements between the City and the Jaguars for construction and operation of the covered flex field and between the City and American Thunder LLC (a company controlled by Jaguars owner Shad Khan) under which the company will build and manage the facilities on behalf of the City. Both agreements are for terms of 30 years and both contain a blank placeholder under the heading Rental Fee.
The bill waives building permit fees related to the construction of the three projects and waives portions of the Procurement Code to permit the City to purchase certain construction materials on a sales tax-free basis on behalf the Jaguars and American Thunder LLC. It also waives provisions of the City’s property code to permit surplus property removed from the stadium or the Sports and Entertainment Complex during the construction of the new facilities to be disposed of by a means other than by auction to the highest bidder.
The new EverBank Field Amphitheater and Covered Field Maintenance and Improvements Fund will receive the revenue from the ticket and parking surcharges collected in connection with events at those facilities and will be used to maintain, repair and improve those two facilities as well as the marquee signs, and may not be used for operating costs associated with those facilities.

The Zoning Code amendment adds Sports Complex Marquee Signs, defined as up to 3 changing message device signs subject to the review and approval of the DIA, to the list of signs permitted in the Sports and Entertainment Complex Sign Overlay Zone and strikes the words “subject to the restrictions and limitations” from Sec. 656.1337(b).

The bill authorizes new aggregate Banking Fund borrowing of $45 million, resulting in a total aggregate Banking Fund borrowing authorization of $653,875,535.
Policy Impact Area: Sports and entertainment development
Fiscal Impact: The bill commits the City to paying a maximum of $45 million for the three improvement projects using borrowed funds, with the Jaguars being responsible for a like amount and any cost overruns.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

