Substituted & Rereferred 11/24/15
Twice Amended & Enacted 12/8/15

Substituted & Rereferred 11/24/15

Twice Amended 12/8/15


Introduced by Council President at the request of the Mayor and Substituted by the Finance Committee and amended by the Recreation, Community Development, Public Health & Safety Committee and amended on the Floor of Council:

[image: image1.wmf]ATTACHFINREVEXH1.tif

[image: image2.wmf]Attach4thRevonFile.tif





ORDINANCE 2015-781-E
AN ORDINANCE MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER:  (1) AMENDMENT NUMBER 14 TO THE LEASE AMONG THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS, LLC (“JJL”), AND AMERICAN THUNDER, LLC (“AMERICAN THUNDER”) (AMENDMENT No. 14) WHICH AMENDMENT No. 14 PROVIDES FOR THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, OWNERSHIP, USE, MANAGEMENT, OPERATIONS, COSTS, AND FINANCING OF: (A) THE EAST AND WEST CLUB DECK INSTALLATION AND CLUB IMPROVEMENTS, AS DEFINED IN AMENDMENT No. 14, AT EVERBANK FIELD (THE “CLUB IMPROVEMENTS”); (B) SOUTH END ZONE IMPROVEMENTS, AS DEFINED IN AMENDMENT No. 14 (THE “SOUTH END ZONE IMPROVEMENTS); (C) A COVERED FIELD FOOTBALL PRACTICE FACILITY (THE “COVERED FIELD”); AND (D) AN OUTDOOR AMPHITHEATER (THE “AMPHITHEATER”) (COLLECTIVELY, THE “PROJECT”); (2) A LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS, LLC FOR THE USE AND OPERATION OF THE COVERED FIELD; AND (3) A LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND AMERICAN THUNDER FOR THE USE AND OPERATION OF THE AMPHITHEATER; AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS BY THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO ENTER INTO USE AGREEMENTS FROM TIME TO TIME WITH JJL AND THE EVENT COMPANY IN CONNECTION WITH THE CITY’S USE OF THE COVERED FLEX FIELD AND AMPHITHEATER FOR SPECIAL EVENTS; AUTHORIZING THE BORROWING AND APPROPRIATION OF $45,000,000.00 IN FUNDING FROM THE CITY’S COMMERCIAL PAPER FACILITY IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR A PORTION OF THE PROJECT; WAIVING PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 126, (PROCUREMENT CODE), ORDINANCE CODE, WITH RESPECT TO THE PROJECT, AND TO ALLOW THE CITY TO DIRECTLY PURCHASE CERTAIN ITEMS SPECIFIED IN AMENDMENT No. 14; INVOKING THE EXCEPTION TO CHAPTER 126.107(G), TO ALLOW THE CITY TO DIRECTLY CONTRACT WITH VENDORS FOR THE PURCHASE OF TEMPORARY SEATING AT EVERBANK FIELD; ESTABLISHING REQUIREMENTS FOR ITEMS TO BE PURCHASED; WAIVING SECTION 122.811(A), (PUBLIC PROPERTY, PART 8, SALES OF TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY; PROHIBITION OF SALES TO CERTAIN PERSONS), ORDINANCE CODE, SO AS TO ALLOW JJL AND AMERICAN THUNDER TO DISPOSE OF AND SELL SURPLUS TANGIBLE PROPERTY AS THEY CONSTRUCT THE PROJECT; WAIVING SECTION 123.102, (PUBLIC FEES), SUBSECTIONS (A), (B) AND (C) (FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT, PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT), ORDINANCE CODE, TO WAIVE FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT, PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT AND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FEES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT; WAIVING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF SECTION 320.409, (CONSTRUCTION REGULATIONS AND BUILDING CODES, GENERAL PROVISIONS, SCHEDULE OF PERMIT FEES) ORDINANCE CODE, FOR CITY RELATED PERMITTING FEES; WAIVING SECTION 656.147, (ZONING CODE, SUBPART D, ZONING EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND WAIVERS, AMENDMENTS TO FINAL ORDER, APPEALS OF WRITTEN INTERPRETATIONS OF THE DIRECTOR AND APPEALS OF FINAL ORDERS OF THE COMMISSION, SCHEDULE OF FEES) ORDINANCE CODE, TO WAIVE CITY RELATED ZONING FEES; PROVIDING A STATEMENT OF INTENT TO COMPLY WITH TREASURY REGULATIONS; INCREASING THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF BANKING FUNDS BONDS AUTHORIZED TO BE ISSUED BY AN AMOUNT NECESSARY TO PROVIDE NOT IN EXCESS OF $45,000,000 NET PROJECT FUNDS; AMENDING THE 2016-2020 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2015-505-E TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLED “EVERBANK FIELD IMPROVEMENTS AMEND. 14”; PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT OF THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER OF THE CITY; providing oversight of the agreements by the sports and entertainment office; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville (the “City”) is the owner of that certain facility currently known as “EverBank Field,” and the City leases EverBank Field to the Jacksonville Jaguars, LLC, successor by way of assignment from Jacksonville Jaguars, Ltd. (“JJL”), for its operation of the Jacksonville Jaguars NFL football team and other businesses using the facility, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in that certain lease between the parties, as amended (the “Lease”); and

WHEREAS, each of the Club Improvements, the South End Zone Improvements, the Covered Field and the Amphitheater may be treated as separate capital projects for certain purposes; and

WHEREAS, JJL, American Thunder and the City desire to construct the Project, as contemplated by Amendment No. 14; and

WHEREAS, upon substantial completion of the Project, the City will enter into a lease agreement with JJL for the use and operation of the Covered Field (the “Covered Field Lease”) and a separate lease agreement with American Thunder, LLC for the use and operation of the Amphitheater (the “Amphitheater Lease”); and

WHEREAS, the initial level of the ticket and parking surcharges to be applied to events at the Covered Field and Amphitheater shall be established by subsequent legislation, and JJL shall make matching contributions of such surcharges on a semi-annual basis, to be deposited into subsequently created enterprise funds to be used solely for the maintenance, improvement and repair of the Amphitheater and Covered Field, respectively; and 
WHEREAS, construction of up to three Marquee signs in the Sports and Entertainment Complex is authorized by the 14th Amendment as part of the costs of the Project, however, final review and approval thereof as to location and design aspects shall be subject to the requirements of the Ordinance Code and as otherwise approved by City Council via subsequent legislation; and
WHEREAS, EverBank Field is one of Jacksonville’s most important economic development assets; and

WHEREAS, the proposed enhancements will make our National Football League stadium a world-class facility and enhance the fan experience for those who cheer on the Jaguars and come here for the Florida-Georgia game, TaxSlayer Bowl and other major events; and

WHEREAS, the proposed enhancements will put EverBank Field in a position to attract additional major events to Jacksonville and will help revitalize Downtown; and

WHEREAS, the Project will significantly strengthen the TaxSlayer Bowl’s profile within the college bowl system and position Jacksonville very favorably in the discussion of future sites for college playoff football games; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Club Improvements and South End Zone Improvements will be constructed in a manner that is compatible with the City’s seating requirements for the annual Florida-Georgia game, with the costs of temporary seating to replace Club seats lost in the East and West Clubs to be shared between JJL and the City; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the Project is Ninety Million Dollars ($90,000,000), of which the City Contribution is  to be one half of the costs of the Project, with a not-to-exceed amount of Forty-Five Million Dollars ($45,000,000) (the “City Contribution”) and JJL’s contribution is to be the required balance, estimated to be Forty-Five Million Dollars ($45,000,000) (the “JJL Contribution”), with JJL being responsible for all cost overruns, and any project savings being shared equally between JJL and the City, and the City agrees to provide the initial funding for the City Contribution from the issuance of fixed-rate debt and/or from a short term financing facility (the “Notes”), pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the proposed Amendment No. 14; and

WHEREAS, City intends to refinance the Notes with fixed rate debt; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.
 
Findings.  It is hereby ascertained, determined, found and declared as follows:
(a)
The recitals set forth herein are true and correct.

(b)
The Project will greatly enhance the City and otherwise promote and further the municipal purposes of the City.

(c)
The authorizations provided by this Ordinance are for public uses and purposes for which the City may use its powers as a consolidated municipal and county political subdivision of the State of Florida and may expend public funds, and the necessity in the public interest for the provisions herein enacted is hereby declared as a matter of legislative determination.

Section 2.

Execution of Agreements.  The Mayor, or his authorized designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver (a) an Amendment No. 14 to Lease by and among the City of Jacksonville, JJL and American Thunder substantially in the form Fourth Revised On File with the Legislative Services Division, and (b) the Covered Field Lease agreement between the City and JJL substantially in the form Fourth Revised On File with the Legislative Services Division, and (c) the Amphitheater Lease agreement between the City and American Thunder substantially in the form Fourth Revised On File with the Legislative Services Division (with such “technical” changes as herein authorized).  Amendment No. 14, the Covered Field Lease, and the Amphitheater Lease are collectively referred to as the “Agreements”.

The Agreements may include such additions, deletions and changes as may be reasonable, necessary and incidental for carrying out the purposes thereof, as may be acceptable to the Mayor, or his designee, with such inclusion and acceptance being evidenced by execution of the Agreement by the Mayor or his designee.  No modification to the Agreement may increase the financial obligations or the liability to the City and any such modification shall be technical only and shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval of the Office of General Counsel and all other appropriate action required by law (“technical” is herein defined as including, but not limited to, changes in legal descriptions and surveys, descriptions of infrastructure improvements and/or any road project, ingress and egress, easements and rights of way, performance schedules, design standards, access and site plan, which have no financial impact).


Section 3.

Authorizing the City to Enter into Use Agreements in Connection with City’s use of Covered Flex Field and Amphitheater.  The Mayor, or his authorized designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to enter into use agreements, from time to time, with JJL, as to the Covered Field, and American Thunder, as to the Amphitheater, in connection with the City’s use of those facilities for special events.  The terms and conditions of such agreements shall be as negotiated between the City and JJL or American Thunder for each such event, and shall be subject to the review and approval of the Director of Finance and the Office of General Counsel.

Section 4.

Authorizing the Borrowing and Appropriation of Funds for Obligations in Amendment No. 14. The City is hereby authorized to borrow $45,000,000 under its Commercial Paper Facility and such borrowed funds are hereby appropriated to pay the City’s obligations with respect to the Project, as provided in Amendment No. 14. The City may refinance the Notes with fixed rate debt. 
Section 5.

Purpose of appropriation. 
The purpose of the appropriation in Section 4 is to provide partial funding for the Project.  


Section 6.

Chapter 126 (Procurement Code), Ordinance Code Waived.  The provisions of Chapter 126, Ordinance Code, are hereby waived for the Project, except that this section shall not waive any portion of Chapter 126, Ordinance Code, pertaining to the Jacksonville Small Emerging Business Program.  Further, the City is authorized to purchase directly certain items specified in the pricing proposals for the construction materials and improvements for the Project.  Said items to be purchased shall be determined by the Chief of Procurement with the advice of the Director of Public Works in accordance with Section 6 of this Ordinance. 

Section 7.

Invoking the exception to Sec. 126.107(g), Ordinance Code, for the 2016 Florida-Georgia football game, and for subsequent years.  The City currently has a contract for the installation of temporary seating at EverBank Field with SGA Holdings of Delaware, Inc.  City is hereby authorized to procure the use of the professional services of any subsequent vendor for the construction of temporary seating at EverBank Field, pursuant to Section 126.107(g) (Exemptions), Part 1 (General Regulations), Chapter 126 (Procurement Code), Ordinance Code, such procurement is exempted from competitive solicitation because the supplies or services are to be provided by those specifically prescribed within authorizing legislation that appropriates the same.  The vendor name for the temporary seating shall be as set forth annual in the City’s annual budget ordinance. With the exception of the foregoing, all other provisions of Chapter 126, Ordinance Code, shall remain in full force and effect.


Section 8.

Requirements for Items to be Purchased. Whenever items to be used in such construction projects are to be purchased directly by the City pursuant to this Ordinance, the following requirements shall be met:

(a)
The purchase shall be in the City’s name with ownership of such items upon receipt vested in the City; and

(b)
The purchase shall be by a City Purchase Order or other City document and shall be directly funded by the City; and

(c)
The vendor/supplier shall invoice the City directly for payment which shall be made directly by the City to the vendor/supplier; and

(d)
The City’s Purchase Order or other document shall clearly state the purchase is exempt from Sales Tax pursuant to the City’s Sale and Use Tax Exemption Certificate; and

(e)
The City may provide Builders Risk Insurance to protect against the loss of such items and to evidence the City’s liability therefore, or alternatively may require JJL’s contractor to provide insurance naming the City as the additional insured and direct loss payee; and

(f)
Acknowledgement of receipt of the item and approval of payment shall be documented by an official of the City or an authorized agent of the City.

Section 9. 
Section 122.811(a) (Public Property, Part 8, Sales of Tangible Personal Property; Prohibition of Sales to Certain Persons), Ordinance Code Waived.  Section 122.811(a), Ordinance Code, is hereby waived to expedite the disposition of any surplus property by JJL and American Thunder, as applicable, relating to the Project.
Section 10. 
Section 123.102 (Public Fees), Subsections (a) (Fire and Rescue Department), (b) (Planning and Development Department), and (c) Public Works Department), Ordinance Code Waived. The City hereby waives the provisions of Sections 123.102(a), (b) and (c), Ordinance Code, for any Fire and Rescue, Planning and Development, and Public Works fees related to the Project.  

Section 11.
Section 320.409 (Constructions Regulations and Building Codes, General Provisions, Schedule of Permit Fees), Ordinance Code Waived.  The City hereby waives the provisions of Section 320.409, Ordinance Code, for any City imposed permit fees related to the Project that may be lawfully waived. 

Section 12.
Section 656.147 (Zoning Code, Subpart D, Zoning Exceptions, Variances and Waivers, Amendments to Final Order, Appeals of Written Interpretations of the Director and Appeals of Final orders of the Commission, Schedule of Fees), Ordinance Code Waived.  The City hereby waives the provisions of Section 656.147, Ordinance Code, for any City imposed zoning fees related to the Project.


Section 13. 
Treasury Regulation Compliance.  Pursuant to Amendment No. 14 relating to the Project, JJL is making the JJL Contribution towards the cost of construction of the Project.  The JJL Contribution is currently expected to be approximately $45 million, as the same may be modified by Amendment No. 14.  The City hereby expresses its official intent pursuant to Treasury Regulation section 1.141-4(c)(3)(v) that such JJL Contribution will be allocated to costs of the Project funded by equity. 


Section 14.
Supplemental Authorizations.  The original aggregate principal amount of Banking Fund Bonds authorized by Ordinance 2015-506-E to be issued under the Banking Fund Bond Ordinance is hereby increased pursuant to Section 110.506, Ordinance Code, of the Banking Fund Bond Ordinance by an aggregate principal amount necessary to provide not in excess of $45,000,000 net project funds; resulting in the total aggregate principal amount of Banking Fund Bonds authorized to be issued not in excess of $653,875,535.

Section 15.
CIP Amendment.
Ordinance 2015-505-E, being the 2016-2020 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to increase funding for the project entitled “EverBank Field Improvements Amend. 14”. The project is more fully described in the Project Information Sheet, attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Rev Proj Info Sheet, November 30, 2015 – Finance” and incorporated herein by this reference. The Council finds that the deferral of this amendment of the CIP until the next annual budget and CIP review will be detrimental to the best interests of the community because such deferral will result in substantial delays to the Project. Pursuant to Section 122.605(c), Ordinance Code, enactment of this ordinance requires the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the Council members present at the meeting because of the CIP amendment set forth in this section. This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2015-505-E. In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2015-505-E shall continue in full force and effect.



Section 16. 
Oversight Department. The Department of Public Works and the Chief Administrative Officer shall oversee the construction project described herein.


Section 17.
Contract Manager. The Sports and Entertainment Office will oversee the Agreements referenced herein.

Section 18.
Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/ John C. Sawyer, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
John C. Sawyer, Jr.

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Sub\2015-781-E.doc
� EMBED Package  ���





� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 11 -


[image: image3.wmf]ATTACHFINREVEXH1.tif

[image: image4.wmf]Attach4thRevonFile.tif

_1511246495/ATTACHFINREVEXH1.tif
T Jo T =abeg
SOUBUTH - GI0Z

'0E IOQqUBDAON

3%eys ozur Coxg asy

Project Title: Everbank Field Improvements Amend 14 . Council District(s): 7

Project Location: 1 Everbank Field Drive : Project Number: PW0494 31
Department: Public Works | Program Area:
Ordinance No.: BT No.: Useful Life: Project Completion Date:

Project Description:

This project is for the design and construction of the East and West Club Deck installation and improvements to the Club Suite areas of Everbank Field as well as
construction of a covered field football practice facility and an outdoor amphitheater to include marquee signage. The $90 million total project cost is shared $45
million from the City and $45 millicn from the Jaguars. Only the City's $45 million will flow through the City.

Justification:

The proposed enhancements will put EverBank Field in a position 1o attract additional major events to Jacksonville and will help revitalize Downtown as well as
significantly strengthen the Taxslayer.com Gator Bowl's profile within the college bow! system and position Jacksonville very favorably in the discussion of future sites
for college playoff football games.

Funding Sources Total : Prior Years FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 Beyond 5th
Transfer Between Projects $ -

Debt Proceeds / Borrowed Funds $ 45,000,000 45,000,000

Pay-Go 3 -

Interest Earnings $ - '

Contribution from Private Source $ 45,000,000 45,000,000

Grant / Trust Fund $ -

Totals | $ 90,000,000 | $ -1 % 90,000,000 % -19% -8 -1% -1 % -

Expenditures/Project Phase Total Prior Years FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 Beyond 5th
Design & Engineering $ -

Land Acquisition & Site Preparation | $ -

Construction $ -

Capital Equipment 3

Misc. Equipment & Furnishings $ -

Art In Public Places 3 -

Totals | § -18 - % $ -5 - 35 - 3 - %

(%1 Operating Budget Impact Total FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 Beyond 5th
] Full Time Equivalents -

h Personnel Expenses $ -

8, Contractual Services $ -

o Utilities $ -

2. Materials/Supplies $ -

o Equipment $ -

. Annual Debt Service 3 -

. Totals | § -1 % -1 -18 -1 8 -1 % -1%





_1511248353/Attach4thRevonFile.tif

