
Introduced by Council President at the request of the Mayor:

ORDINANCE 2015-781
AN ORDINANCE MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER:  (1) AMENDMENT NUMBER 14 TO THE LEASE BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS, LLC (“JJL”), (AMENDMENT No. 14) WHICH AMENDMENT NO. 14 PROVIDES FOR THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, OWNERSHIP, USE, MANAGEMENT, OPERATIONS, COSTS, AND FINANCING OF THE EAST AND WEST CLUB DECK INSTALLATION AND CLUB SUITE IMPROVEMENTS, AS DEFINED IN AMENDMENT NO. 14, AT EVERBANK FIELD (THE “CLUB IMPROVEMENTS”); (2) A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND JJL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A COVERED FIELD FOOTBALL PRACTICE FACILITY (THE “COVERED FIELD”), WHICH DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT INCLUDES A RELATED LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND JJL FOR THE USE OF THE COVERED FIELD ATTACHED THERETO AS AN EXHIBIT; AND (3) A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND AMERICAN THUNDER, LLC (“AMERICAN THUNDER”) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN OUTDOOR AMPHITHEATER (THE “AMPHITHEATER”) AND SIGN MARQUEES (AS DEFINED IN AMENDMENT NO. 14), WHICH DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT INCLUDES A RELATED LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND AMERICAN THUNDER FOR THE USE OF THE AMPHITHEATER (COLLECTIVELY, THE “PROJECT”); AUTHORIZING THE BORROWING AND APPROPRIATION OF $45,000,000.00 IN FUNDING FROM THE CITY’S COMMERCIAL PAPER FACILITY IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR A PORTION OF THE PROJECT; WAIVING PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 126, ORDINANCE CODE, WITH RESPECT TO THE PROJECT, AND TO ALLOW THE CITY TO DIRECTLY PURCHASE CERTAIN ITEMS SPECIFIED IN AMENDMENT NO. 14 AND THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS; WAIVING SECTION 122.811(A), ORDINANCE CODE, SO AS TO ALLOW JJL AND AMERICAN THUNDER TO DISPOSE OF AND SELL SURPLUS TANGIBLE PROPERTY AS IT CONSTRUCTS THE PROJECT; ESTABLISHING REQUIREMENTS FOR ITEMS TO BE PURCHASED; WAIVING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF SECTION 320.409, ORDINANCE CODE, FOR CONSTRUCTION RELATED PERMITTING FEES; Amending chapter 111 (Special revenue and trust accounts), ORDINANCE CODE; creating a new section 111.137 (EVERBANK FIELD Amphitheater and Covered Field Maintenance and Improvements Fund), Ordinance code, to DEPOSIT TICKET AND PARKING SURCHARGES COLLECTED IN RESPECT OF EVENTS HELD AT THE AMPHITHEATER AND COVERED FIELD, TO BE USED EXCLUSIVELY TO IMPROVE, REPAIR AND MAINTAIN the AMPHITHEATER AND COVERED FIELD AND SIGN MARQUEES; AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF SECTION 656.1337, ORDINANCE CODE, RELATING TO THE SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT COMPLEX SIGN OVERLAY ZONE; PROVIDING A STATEMENT OF INTENT TO COMPLY WITH TREASURY REGULATIONS; INCREASING THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF BANKING FUNDS BONDS AUTHORIZED TO BE ISSUED BY AN AMOUNT NECESSARY TO PROVIDE NOT IN EXCESS OF $45,000,000 NET PROJECT FUNDS; AMENDING THE 2016-2020 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2015-505-E TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLED “EVERBANK FIELD IMPROVEMENTS AMEND 14”; PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT BY THE OFFICE OF SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville (the “City”) is the owner of that certain facility currently known as “EverBank Field,” and the City leases EverBank Field to the Jacksonville Jaguars, LLC, successor by way of assignment from Jacksonville Jaguars, Ltd. (“JJL”), for its operation of the Jacksonville Jaguars NFL football team and other businesses using the facility, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in that certain lease between the parties, as amended (the “Lease”); and

WHEREAS, each of the Club Improvements, the Covered Field and the Amphitheater may be treated as separate capital projects for certain purposes; and

WHEREAS, JJL, American Theater and the City desire to construct the Project, as contemplated by the development agreements and Amendment No. 14; and

WHEREAS, upon substantial completion of the Project, the City will enter into a lease agreement with JJL for the use and operation of the Covered Field (the “Covered Field Lease”) and a separate lease agreement with American Thunder, LLC for the use and operation of the Amphitheater (the “Amphitheater Lease”); and

WHEREAS, EverBank Field is one of Jacksonville’s most important economic development assets; and

WHEREAS, the proposed enhancements will make our National Football League stadium a world-class facility and enhance the fan experience for those who cheer on the Jaguars and come here for the Florida-Georgia game, Taxslayer.com Bowl and other major events; and

WHEREAS, the proposed enhancements will put EverBank Field in a position to attract additional major events to Jacksonville and will help revitalize Downtown; and

WHEREAS, the Project will significantly strengthen the Taxslayer.com Gator Bowl’s profile within the college bowl system and position Jacksonville very favorably in the discussion of future sites for college playoff football games; and

WHEREAS, the proposed enhancements will be constructed in a manner that is compatible with the City’s seating requirements for the annual Florida-Georgia game, with the costs of temporary seating in the East and West Clubs to be shared between JJL and the City; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the Project is Ninety Million Dollars ($90,000,000), of which the City Contribution is  to be one half of the costs of the Project, with a not-to-exceed amount of Forty-Five Million Dollars ($45,000,000) (the “City Contribution”) and JJL’s contribution is to be the required balance, estimated to be Forty-Five Million Dollars ($45,000,000) (the “JJL Contribution”); and the City agrees to provide the initial funding for the City Contribution from the issuance of fixed-rate debt and/or from a short term financing facility (the “Notes”), pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the proposed Amendment No. 14; and

WHEREAS, City intends to refinance the Notes with fixed rate debt; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.
 
Findings.  It is hereby ascertained, determined, found and declared as follows:
(a)
The recitals set forth herein are true and correct.

(b)
The Project will greatly enhance the City and otherwise promote and further the municipal purposes of the City.

(c)
The authorizations provided by this Ordinance are for public uses and purposes for which the City may use its powers as a consolidated municipal and county political subdivision of the State of Florida and may expend public funds, and the necessity in the public interest for the provisions herein enacted is hereby declared as a matter of legislative determination.

Section 2.

Execution of Agreements.  The Mayor, or his authorized designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver (a) an Amendment No. 14 to Lease by and between City of Jacksonville and Jacksonville Jaguars, LLC, substantially in the form On File with the Legislative Services Division, and (b) the Development Agreement between the City and JJL, and the related Covered Field Lease attached thereto as an exhibit, substantially in the form On File with the Legislative Services Division, and (c) the Development Agreement between the City and American Thunder, and the related Amphitheater Lease attached thereto as an exhibit, substantially in the form On File with the Legislative Services Division.

Section 3.

Authorizing the Borrowing and Appropriation of Funds for Obligations in Amendment No. 14 and the Development Agreements. The City is hereby authorized to borrow $45,000,000 under its Commercial Paper Facility and such borrowed funds are hereby appropriated to pay the City’s obligations with respect to the Project, as provided in Amendment No. 14, the Covered Field Development Agreement, and the Amphitheater Development Agreement. The City may refinance the Notes with fixed rate debt. 
Section 4.

Purpose of appropriation. 
The purpose of the appropriation in Section 3 is to provide partial funding for the Project.  


Section 5.

Waiver of Purchasing Code.  The provisions of Chapter 126, Ordinance Code, are hereby waived for the Project.  Further, the City is authorized to purchase directly certain items specified in the pricing proposals for the construction materials and improvements for the Project.  Said items to be purchased shall be determined by the Chief of Procurement with the advice of the Director of Public Works in accordance with Section 6 of this Ordinance. 


Section 6.

Requirements for Items to be Purchased. Whenever items to be used in such construction projects are to be purchased directly by the City pursuant to this Ordinance, the following requirements shall be met:

(a)
The purchase shall be in the City’s name with ownership of such items upon receipt vested in the City; and

(b)
The purchase shall be by a City Purchase Order or other City document and shall be directly funded by the City; and

(c)
The vendor/supplier shall invoice the City directly for payment which shall be made directly by the City to the vendor/supplier; and

(d)
The City’s Purchase Order or other document shall clearly state the purchase is exempt from Sales Tax pursuant to the City’s Sale and Use Tax Exemption Certificate; and

(e)
The City may provide Builders Risk Insurance to protect against the loss of such items and to evidence the City’s liability therefore, or alternatively may require JJL’s contractor to provide insurance naming the City as the additional insured and direct loss payee; and

(f)
Acknowledgement of receipt of the item and approval of payment shall be documented by an official of the City or an authorized agent of the City.


Section 7.

Waiver of Section 320.409, Ordinance Code.  The City hereby waives the provisions of Section 320.409, Ordinance Code, for any permit fees related to the Project.


Section 8. 
Waiver of Section 122.811(a), Ordinance Code.  Section 122.811(a), Ordinance Code, is hereby waived to expedite the disposition of any surplus property relating to the improvements to EverBank Field contemplated by Amendment No. 14, and the construction of the Covered Field and Amphitheater as contemplated by the respective development agreements. 


Section 9.

Creating a new Section 111.137 (EverBank Field Amphitheater and Covered Field Maintenance and Improvements Fund), Ordinance Code. Section 111.137, Ordinance Code, is hereby created to read as follows:

Chapter 111. Special Revenue and Trust Accounts.

* * *

Part 1. Parks, Recreation, Culture and Entertainment.

* * *

Sec. 111.137. EverBank Field Amphitheater and Covered Field Maintenance and Improvements Fund.

There is hereby established a special revenue fund to be known as the EverBank Field Amphitheater and Covered Field Maintenance and Improvements Fund, the "Fund," into which shall be deposited  all ticket and parking surcharges collected in connection with events held at the Amphitheater and Covered Field, and all donations or gifts together with the interest earned thereon.  The use of such funds shall be to maintain, repair and improve the Amphitheater and Covered Field located adjacent to the south end zone of EverBank Field, as well as the Marquees (as defined in Amendment No. 14 to the lease).  All sums placed into the Fund and interest thereon are hereby appropriated for distribution in accordance with this Section and the Amendment No. 14 to the lease agreement between the City and the Jacksonville Jaguars, LLC (the “Lease”).  

The funds shall not be used for operating costs associated with the Amphitheater, Covered Field and Marquees. The Director of Finance, or his or her designee, is authorized and directed to make disbursements from the Fund upon the written request of the Sports and Entertainment Officer, subject to the availability of funds in the Fund.  All sums within the Fund shall carry forward from fiscal year to fiscal year and shall not lapse. 

Section 10.  
Section 656.1337, Ordinance Code, is hereby amended in part to read as follows:

CHAPTER 656.  ZONING CODE

*  *  *

PART 13. SIGN REGULATIONS.

*  *  *

Sec. 656.1337.  Sports and Entertainment Complex Sign Overlay Zone.

*  *  *
(b)
In addition to signs located above the main east and west entrances to the stadium and on the back side of the north and south end zone scoreboards which are hereby designated as Sports and Entertainment Complex On-Site Signs as defined below, other Sports and Entertainment Complex On-Site Signs shall be permitted within the Sports and Entertainment Complex Sign Overlay Zone, subject to the restrictions and limitations set forth below:

(1) Signs located within the Entertainment Zone, which for purposes of this section shall mean signs erected on or within the Entertainment Zone, which shall be defined as the fenced area located between the north end of EverBank Field and Gator Bowl Boulevard, as shown in Figure 1.  

(2) Stadium Structural Attached Signs, which for purposes of this section shall be defined as signs attached to the structure of the stadium and its appurtenances. Stadium Structural Attached Signs shall include, but not be limited to, signs attached to escalators, light towers, walkways, stanchions, elevators, elevator structures, flag poles, walls, wall supports and fencing. Stadium Structural Attached Signs shall not extend beyond the limits of the structures to which they are attached.

(3) Practice Field Signs, which for purposes of this section shall mean signs erected within or on the fenced area east of Franklin Street and south of Beaver Street containing football practice fields, as shown in Figure 1, or such other area within the stadium area designated as practice fields by the City, as landlord of the stadium.

(4) Baseball Grounds of Jacksonville Signs, which for purposes of this section shall mean signs erected within the Baseball Grounds of Jacksonville facility.

(5) Jacksonville Veterans Memorial Arena Signs, which 
for purposes of this section shall mean signs erected on the Jacksonville Veterans Memorial Arena (the “Arena”) facility or the grounds thereof, subject to the following specifications and limitations:
i. 
All exterior signage shall comply with the performance standards provided in Subpart B, Downtown Sign Overlay Zone, Part 13, Sign Regulations, Chapter 656, the Zoning Code, and shall be subject to the review and approval of the Downtown Development Review Board.  

ii.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in subparagraph (i) above, one changing message device (as defined in Section 656.1302 (aa), Zoning Code) shall be authorized on the Arena.  The design, size and location of the changing message device shall be subject to the review and approval of the Downtown Development Review Board.

(6) Parking Lot Signs, which for purposes of this section shall mean signs erected within the parking lots owned or controlled by the City or its facilities manager within the Sports and Entertainment Sign Overlay Zone erected pursuant to a naming right agreement entered into by the City or by an athletic team which is a tenant at the football stadium under rights assigned to such team pursuant to a written agreement with the City. 
(7) Sports Complex Marquee Signs, which for the purposes of this section shall mean up to three changing message devices signs (as defined in Section 656.1302, Ordinance Code) erected within the Sports and Entertainment Complex Sign Overlay Zone.  The changing message devices shall be subject to the review and approval of the Downtown Development Review Board pursuant to the criterion as set forth in Section 656.1331, Ordinance Code, and the final approval of the City’s Chief Administrative Officer.
(c)
Signs allowed under this section shall not include any off-site sign as that term as defined in Section 656.1302(l) or any off-site commercial billboard, as that term is defined in Section 23.02 of the Charter of the City of Jacksonville.  

(d)
For purposes of this part, Sports and Entertainment Complex On-Site Sign means any sign which advertises or otherwise identifies a use of the Sports and Entertainment Complex area and its facilities named in this section, as well as products, activities or services that are sold, produced, manufactured, located, provided or furnished within such facility, or any sign which advertisement is related to a sponsor of an athletic team which is a tenant at the football stadium, which is deemed to be an on-site commercial use, or any sign erected pursuant to a naming right or sponsorship agreement entered into by the City of a publicly owned sports or entertainment venue. 
(e)
In the event that any portion of this Section is declared invalid, unenforceable, unconstitutional or void or is permanently enjoined, then thereafter no signs shall be erected pursuant to that portion of this Section.

Section 11. 
Treasury Regulation Compliance.  Pursuant to Amendment No. 14 relating to the Project, JJL is making the JJL Contribution towards the cost of construction of the Project.  The JJL Contribution is currently expected to be approximately $45 million, as the same may be modified by Amendment No. 14.  The City hereby expresses its official intent pursuant to Treasury Regulation section 1.141-4(c)(3)(v) that such JJL Contribution will be allocated to costs of the Project funded by equity. 


Section 12.
Supplemental Authorizations.  The original aggregate principal amount of Banking Fund Bonds authorized to be issued under the Banking Fund Bond Ordinance is hereby increased pursuant to Section 110.506, Ordinance Code, of the Banking Fund Bond Ordinance by an aggregate principal amount necessary to provide not in excess of $45,000,000 net project funds; resulting in the total aggregate principal amount of Banking Fund Bonds authorized to be issued not tin excess of $653,875,535.

Section 13.
CIP Amendment.
Ordinance 2015-505-E, being the 2016-2020 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to increase funding for the project entitled “EverBank Field Improvements Amend 14”. The project is more fully described in the Project Information Sheet, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference. The Council finds that the deferral of this amendment of the CIP until the next annual budget and CIP review will be detrimental to the best interests of the community because such deferral will result in substantial delays to the Project. Pursuant to Section 122.605(c), Ordinance Code, enactment of this ordinance requires the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the Council members present at the meeting because of the CIP amendment set forth in this section. This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2015-505-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2015-505-E shall continue in full force and effect.



Section 14. 
Oversight Department. 
The Office of Sports and Entertainment shall oversee the project described herein.

Section 15.
Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:



________________________ 

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
John C. Sawyer, Jr.

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\11.04.15 ORD.Jaguars 14th Am v8.doc
1
- 12 -


